

No. 21-5726

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEXTER EARL KEMP,
PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

LISA S. BLATT
SARAH M. HARRIS
AARON Z. ROPER
MARY E. GOETZ
MIHIR KHETARPAL*
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
lblatt@wc.com*

MICHAEL CARUSO
FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER
ANDREW L. ADLER
Counsel of Record
ASST. FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER
*1 E. Broward Blvd. Ste. 1100
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 536-7436
Andrew_Adler@fd.org*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Rule 60(b)(1) Excludes Legal Errors	2
A. “Mistake” Is a Term of Art in Rule 60.....	2
B. Mistake’s Neighboring Terms Exclude Legal Errors.....	8
C. Rule 60’s Structure Confirms Petitioner’s Interpretation.....	9
D. Regardless, Rule 60(b)(1) Does Not Reach Judicial Errors	10
E. Petitioner’s Interpretation Is Easily Administrable	13
II. The Government’s Interpretation Is Incorrect and Unworkable.....	14
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>A.F. Dormeyer Co. v. M.J. Sales & Distrib. Co.</i> , 461 F.2d 40 (7th Cir. 1972)	9
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. Frisco Transp. Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 133 (1958)	10
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	7
<i>Benson v. St. Joseph Reg’l Health Ctr.</i> , 575 F.3d 542 (5th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Bowman v. Bowman</i> , 178 P.2d 751 (Cal. 1947).....	3, 4
<i>Bruskey v. Bruskey</i> , 41 P.2d 203 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1935)	4
<i>Cashner v. Freedom Stores, Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 572 (10th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Chase v. Swain</i> , 9 Cal. 130 (1858)	3
<i>Chittenden & Eastman Co. v. Sell</i> , 227 N.W. 188 (N.D. 1929)	6
<i>Coos Bay, R. & E.R. & Nav. Co. v. Endicott</i> , 57 P. 61 (Or. 1899).....	6
<i>Cowperthwait v. Critchley</i> , 276 N.Y.S. 133 (App. Div. 1934)	6
<i>CRI, Inc. v. Watson</i> , 608 F.2d 1137 (8th Cir. 1979).....	11
<i>Dávila-Álvarez v. Escuela de Medicina Universidad Central del Caribe</i> , 257 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Douglass v. Todd</i> , 31 P. 623 (Cal. 1892)	3, 4
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012).....	3
<i>Flannery v. Kusha</i> , 179 N.W. 902 (Minn. 1920).....	6
<i>Galen v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 477 F.3d 652 (9th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Georgia v. Brailsford</i> , 3 Dall. 1 (1794)	13

Cases—continued:

<i>Glougie v. Glougie</i> , 162 P. 118 (Cal. 1916)	3
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	20, 22
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018)	2
<i>John A. Vaughan Corp. v. Title Ins. & Tr. Co.</i> , 12 P.2d 117 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1932)	3
<i>Lairsey v. Advance Abrasives Co.</i> , 542 F.2d 928 (5th Cir. 1976).....	23
<i>Larson v. Heritage Square Assocs.</i> , 952 F.2d 1533 (8th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Lenaghan v. Pepsico, Inc.</i> , 961 F.2d 1250 (6th Cir. 1992).....	9, 16
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	11, 17
<i>Lucas v. N.C. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 191 S.E. 711 (S.C. 1937)	6
<i>McDermott Int’l, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991)	3
<i>McDowell v. Celebrezze</i> , 310 F.2d 43 (5th Cir. 1962).....	19
<i>Mitchell v. Cal. & O.C.S.S. Co.</i> , 105 P. 590 (Cal. 1909)	4
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)	7
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017)	18
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	14
<i>Provident Sec. Life Ins. Co. v. Gorsuch</i> , 323 F.2d 839 (9th Cir. 1963).....	9
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982)	13
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	5

Cases—continued:

<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992)	21
<i>Schildhaus v. Moe</i> , 335 F.2d 529 (2d Cir. 1964)	23
<i>Shearman v. Jorgensen</i> , 39 P. 863 (Cal. 1895)	3
<i>Snell v. Ins. Co.</i> , 98 U.S. 85 (1878)	18
<i>T-Mobile S., LLC v. City of Roswell</i> , 574 U.S. 293 (2015)	2
<i>Tharpe v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 545 (2018)	18
<i>Unicolors, Inc. v. H&M Hennes & Mauritz</i> , <i>L.P.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 941 (2022)	13
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010)	21
<i>Van Skiver v. United States</i> , 952 F.2d 1241 (10th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Whiting v. Bank of U.S.</i> , 13 Pet. 6 (1839)	18

Statutes and Rules:

28 U.S.C. § 2107	23
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code (Deering 1937)	
§ 473	3, 4, 5
§ 473 note	4
Minn. Stat. § 9283 (1927)	5
N.Y. C.P.A. § 108 (1937)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59	21, 22, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities:

Advisory Comm. on Rules for Civ. Proc., <i>Preliminary Draft of Proposed</i> <i>Amendments</i> (May 1944)	7
4 Advisory Comm. on Rules for Civ. Proc., <i>Proceedings</i> (May 20, 1943)	7, 12

Other Authorities—continued:

4 Advisory Comm. on Rules for Civ. Proc., <i>Proceedings</i> (May 1, 1945).....	2, 7, 11
<i>Ballentine’s Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1969)	15
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1933).....	8, 11, 15
34 <i>Corpus Juris</i> (1924).....	4, 5
<i>Mistake</i> , Oxford English Dictionary (2022), https://www.oed.com/view/Entry/120072	15
14 William M. McKinney, <i>California</i> <i>Jurisprudence</i> (1924)	4
James Wm. Moore & Elizabeth B.A. Rogers, <i>Federal Relief from Civil Judgments</i> , 55 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 623 (1946)	5, 12
3 James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore’s Federal</i> <i>Practice</i> (1st ed. 1938).....	4
12 James Wm. Moore, <i>Moore’s Federal</i> <i>Practice</i> (3d ed. 2021).....	12
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 71 (1982).....	18, 19
1 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity</i> <i>Jurisprudence</i> (10th ed. 1870)	18
11 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice</i> <i>and Procedure</i> (3d ed. updated Apr. 2021).....	19
